

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR THE FEDERAL LANDS ACCESS PROGRAM (FLAP) DONNER PASS ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Department of Public Works proposes a project on 6.5 miles of Donner Pass Road from the Soda Springs exit and the Town of Truckee limits to provide comprehensive road rehabilitation, widening for four-foot bicycle lanes/shoulders on the west side of the summit and as feasible on the east side of the summit, improved road drainage, and improved parking for trail, rock climbing, and sightseeing of cultural features; and

WHEREAS, Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP), Discretionary Road Funds, and State Exchange funds are available for this project; and

WHEREAS, the Donner Pass Road Improvement Project is categorically exempt under Sections 15301(c) and 15304(h) of the State California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines as a Class I project consisting of repair and maintenance of existing highways and streets and creation of bicycle lanes in existing rights-of-way, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Nevada County Department of Public Works to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk's Office for the Donner Pass Road Improvement Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 26th day of February, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Supervisors Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek,

and Richard Anderson

Noes:

None.

Absent:

Supervisors Heidi Hall and Edward Scofield

Abstain:

None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

\_\_\_\_

Richard Anderson, Chair